Surrey Civilian-Military Partnership Board
Agenda
Army Reserve Centre, Guildford Road, Farnham, GU9 9QB
10.00 am, Wednesday, 21 March 2018
Please note this meeting is held in private and is not open for the public to attend.
The papers are published on the website for information only.
Contact: Sarah Goodman, Community Partnerships Team, Surrey County Council, Tel
01483 518095 or email armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk
Board Members
Mr Peter Martin

Chairman

Col Simon Browne

11 Infantry Brigade

Canon Peter Bruinvels

SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor

Michael Cannon

Community Integration Task Group

Col Bob Crawley

ssafa

Col Patrick Crowley

SERFCA

Brigadier Paul Evans DL

Recognise and Remember Task Group

Debbie Goldsmith

Garrison Representative

Mr Richard Hampson

County Council

Brigadier Phil Kimber

11 Infantry Brigade

Councillor John Kingsbury

Woking Borough Council

Mr Peter Martin

Chairman

Major Carol Miller

ATC Pirbright

Mr Michael More-Molyneux

Lord-Lieutenant

Mr David Munro

Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner

Vacant

Guildford Diocese

Steve Owen-Hughes

Surrey Fire and Rescue

Louise Punter

Surrey Chambers of Commerce

Phil Small

11 Infantry Brigade

Craig Spence

Royal British Legion

Karen Whelan

Surrey Heath Borough Council

1

1

Welcome and Apologies

Chairman

Peter
Bruinvels

2

Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising
a) ATC (Pirbright) Pass Out Parade dates (attached)
b) Task Force Commander Toolkit
c) Veterans’ Mental Health and STP commissioning
intentions (attached)

Karen
Simmonds

(Pages 3 14)

3

Outcomes for Service Children in Surrey

Susie
Campbell

(To Be
Tabled)

4

11 Brigade Update

Col Simon
Browne

(Verbal
Report)

5

Armed Forces Covenant Fund

Sarah
Goodman

(Pages 15 16)

6

Forces Connect South East

Amanda
Barnes

(Pages 17 18)

7

SCMPB Exec and Task Group Update
a) SCMPB Successes and Surrey Covenant Audit
(attached)
b) Recognise and Remember
i.
Fire Service Memorial
ii.
WW1 100 Commemorations
iii.
RAF 100

Brig Paul
Evans
(Pages 19 54)
Michael
Cannon

c) Community Integration
d) Task Force Commanders and Armed Forces
Champions Event

8

Surrey Covenant Conference

9

AOB
a) National Covenant Conference – 22 February 2018
b) SERFCA – Ash Manor School CCF (attached)
c) RLC and DMRC Headley Court relocation
d) Duke of Cornwall Awards

10

Chairman

Date of next meeting
10am on Thursday 11 October – venue TBC

2

Peter
Bruinvels
James
Painter

(Pages 55 56)

Chairman
Col
Crowley
Peter B
James P

(Pages 57 58)

Item 2

SURREY CIVILIAN-MILITARY PARTNERSHIP BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2017, 256 (City of London) Field
Hospital, 19 Portsmouth Road, Kingston upon Thames, KT1 2QX.

1

Present:
Col Simon Browne
Canon Peter Bruinvels
Michael Cannon
Col Bob Crawley
Col Patrick Crowley
Brigadier Paul Evans DL
Debbie Goldsmith
Sarah Goodman
Craig Jones
Councillor John Kingsbury
Mr Peter Martin
Major Carol Miller
Michael More-Molyneux
James Painter
Louise Punter
Karen Simmonds

11 Infantry Brigade
SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor
Community Integration Task Group
ssafa
SERFCA
Recognise and Remember Task Group
Garrison Representative
Surrey County Council
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
St Johns and Hook Heath
Chairman
ATC Pirbright
Lord-Lieutenant
Surrey County Council
Surrey Chambers of Commerce
Public Health, SCC

Apologies:
Mr Richard Hampson
Brigadier Phil Kimber
David Munro
Steve Owen-Hughes
Trevor Pugh
Phil Small
Craig Spence
Karen Whelan

County Council
11 Infantry Brigade
Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner
Surrey Fire and Rescue
Surrey County Council
11 Infantry Brigade
Royal British Legion
Surrey Heath Borough Council

WELCOME FROM 256 (CITY OF LONDON) FIELD HOSPITAL [Item 1]
Capt Kevin Haresign welcomed the SCMPB to 256 (City of London) Field
Hospital and invited Warrant Officer David Barkworth to give an overview of
the role of the Unit.

Page 1 of 6

Page 3

The Chairman thanked 256 Field Hospital for the presentation and for kindly
hosting the meeting.
2

WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES [Item 2]
Peter Martin welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted the apologies
from:
 David Munro – Police and Crime Commissioner (Craig Jones
representing)
 Steve Owen-Hughes – Surrey Fire and Rescue Service
 Trevor Pugh – SCC Director of Environment and Infrastructure
 Mr Richard Hampson – County Councillor
 Craig Spence – The Royal British Legion
.

3

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING [Item 3]
ATC (Pirbright) – Armed Forces Champions and SCMPB members would be
welcome to attend future Passing Out Parades at ATC (Pirbright) spring/summer dates will be circulated. Action: Peter Bruinvels/Jenny
Harvey
The Tool Kit for Task Force Commanders in the south east is in the process
of being completed and will be promoted to the MoD as best practice. Action:
Peter Bruinvels
Education – Admissions for service children is working well and most are
getting in to their first choice schools. A few schools have large numbers of
service children, but the majority have small numbers.
Performance figures (which have not yet been verified) suggest that service
children are not performing as well as would be wished within schools and it
was noted that these figures are borne out nationally. This is something that
SCC is investigating. SCC is leading on a cross border application to the
Covenant Fund to support service children, which should positively impact on
their education attainment results.
It was noted by several members that it is a real challenge to get the parents
of service children to engage with schools. It was further commented that
often families have an unrealistic expectation about what the service pupil
premium should be spent on eg school uniform or trips, and more education
was required.
Action: Sarah Goodman/Peter Bruinvels/Mark Scarborough – Education
to be added to the March agenda. To:
 Look at Service children attainment for Key Stage 3 and 4
 Raise issue with Primary and Secondary Phase Councils
 Educate service families on correct use of service pupil premium
 Submit Education bid to MoD – consider whether families could be
brought in as part of the bid
Fundraising
Cadets and Sword Company have supported major fundraising events in the
county on behalf of ABF The Soldiers’ Charity Surrey.

Page 2 of 6

Page 4

Veterans’ Mental Heath
Virgin Care is no longer the Surrey provider for veterans mental health. The
role has been taken over by London SE Service, which has a hub based in a
Sussex Hospital. It has so far proved very hard to get an update from them –
SSAFA has also had similar experience. Karen Simmonds will contact them
again, but if there is no response she will go to NHS England. The Chairman
will provide his support if required. Action: Karen Simmonds
Debbie Hustings (CCG) would be asked if there was a military element within
the new Sustainability Transformation Plans that are being developed.
Action: Sarah Goodman/Debbie Hustings
4

11 BRIGADE UPDATE [Item 4]
Col Simon Browne stated that support for the military in Surrey has never
been stronger, and there has been a move from sympathy to empathy which
was very much welcomed. In his first few weeks in post he has noted that the
military need to give more back locally, and this is something he will raise with
the Task Force Commanders.
There are a number of moves coming up over the next few years:
 Welsh Guards are moving to Windsor in 2019 (replaced by the Irish
Guards)
 27 Regt RLC are moving to Catterick in 2021
 22 Field Hospital are moving to Nuneaton in 2020
 4 Armd Med are moving to Tidworth in 2019
Recruiting is a key issue at the moment and there is a need to move away
from the Army being the recruiter of last choice. They need support from
partners to help attract aspirational young people to join the services in a
variety of roles. Cadets are strong in Surrey and 8-20% of recruits are ex
cadets. Employer engagement is key in helping to promote the messages and
the benefits of employing Reservists.
Priorities for the coming year include youth engagement, Women 100 and
WWI 100.

5

THE FORMATION OF 4PWRR [Item 5]
Maj Matt Moore - EO gave a presentation on the formation of 4PWRR on
behalf of Lt Col Ben Baker - CO. 4PWRR is a family and a local regiment.
Board members were asked to spread the word about the new unit and share
possible recruitment opportunities. Contact details for 4PWRR - 4PWRRBHQ-XO@mod.uk
Following a request from Guildford Borough Council, 2pWRR with 4PWRR
will take part in a Freedom Parade on Armed Forces Day 2018 subject to
operational commitments.
The Chairman thanked Major Moore for his succinct and informative
presentation.

Page 3 of 6

Page 5

6

FORCES CONNECT SOUTH EAST [Item 6]
James Painter updated the group on the successful £321k to the MoD to
promote a greater understanding and awareness of the issues affecting the
Armed Forces Community within public authorities. Amanda Barnes is now in
post (2yr contract) as Project Officer and is forging connections. A training
programme is being put together for Surrey which includes face to face
training as well as elearning especially for front line satff. Further information
will follow when the programme is fully up and running in the New Year.
Amanda will be invited to the next meeting to provide an update. Action:
Jenny Harvey

7

SCMPB EXEC AND TASK GROUP UPDATE [Item 7]





Exec Priorities – A RAG status has been added to the priorities agreed at
the last meeting, and progress made was noted.
Recognise and Remember Task Group – Brig Paul Evans updated on
the work of this group which is especially important going in to 2018.
o Headley Court Farewell Parade (29 Sept 2017) was a huge
success with HRH Countess of Wessex as the Royal VIP backed
up by the Band of the Household Cavalry. It was very well
attended.
o Armed Forces Champions – Job Description has been updated
and re-circulated
o Audit of Surrey’s Armed Forces Covenant – a draft will be
compl
[...]
een used
as a down payment. It was felt that Rushmoor’s Policy was not
quite as good as Surrey’s. Action: Peter Bruinvels to share best
practice.
Some challenges were raised regarding spouses whose partner
had served overseas for many years when returning home eg no
credit rating.
Education – Admissions side is working very well. Attainment
discussed earlier in agenda.
Health / welfare – The bid for funding for a part time Armed
Forces Lead across all CCGs was unsuccessful. Each CCG now
has an Armed Forces Champion who meet quarterly.
Domestic Abuse and Prevent – It was agreed to link the Army in
with the Surrey DA perpetrator scheme and local Prevent
awareness training.
Debt – There is some problems with financial management among
young soldiers. It was suggested that advice given ‘behind the
wire’, but outside the army hierarchy might be better taken up.
‘Advice on the Run’ scheme is applying for Covenant funding to
support this area – through first round. Major Carol Miller
suggested Michael Cannon meet with organisations already
working within Pirbright as they have good uptake from all levels.

SURREY ARMED FORCES COVENANT CONFERENCE - 1 FEBRUARY
2018 [Item 8]
The Board was updated regarding the conference being held on 1 February
2018 at Deepcut. The overall theme for the conference of ‘Strengthening
Partnerships’ was supported. Suggestions for additional items included
sharing achievements and the role of the Armed Forces Champion. Further
suggestions should be emailed to armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk.

9

FORTHCOMING EVENTS [Item 9]
The update on the events was noted.

10

SERFCA UPDATE [Item 10]
Col Patrick Crowley praised the depth of the conversations being held in
Surrey when compared to other areas.
Recruitment of Reserves is doing well - the Navy are on course to meet their
target, and although the Army may not meet its overall target, Surrey is doing
well.
Ash Manor School with the backing of the Grenadier Guards is the first cadet
force in a state school in Surrey and is doing well. It was suggested that a
case study be developed in due course. Action: Sarah Goodman

Page 5 of 6

Page 7

11

AOB [Item 11]





12

Applications for grant funding are still being accepted. If anyone has an
idea for a project they would like funded speak with Sarah Goodman.
01483 518095.
The Task Force Commanders and Armed Forces Champions are meeting
on 16 November for their annual seminar in the Officers’ Mess, Welsh
Guard on Pirbright Camp.
SSAFA has been working with the Office of the Police and Crime
Commissioner to launch a project around veterans in the Criminal Justice
System. The three custody suites now ask if those in custody have
served and if they would like support from SSAFA.
The tabled update from Royal British Legion was noted (attached)

DATE OF NEXT MEETING [Item 12]
10:00 – 12:00 Wednesday 21 March 2018-Venue TBC

Page 6 of 6

Page 8

Minute Item 11
Patron Her Majesty The Queen

The Royal British Legion report for Surrey Civilian-Military Partnership
Board 11th October 2017.
After completing a home survey, a resounding issue came to light across the country within our
beneficiary group, this was social isolation. The returns of the survey showed us that this was
across all age groups and touched those serving, veterans and families who felt isolated within
their communities.
Whilst the Area operations advice and support team will assist those suffering, who are
experiencing more complex needs, with services from our case officers and outreach officers, there
still remains a high level of beneficiaries in our communities who feel lonely and isolated.
In an attempt to reach and support these people, our membership branches have taken up a
scheme named, Branch Community Support, (BCS).
BCS ensures RBL Branch members are trained to carryout home visits, hospital visits and a
telephone buddy service. All those participating in the scheme are volunteers from our
membership, who want to help and assist those beneficiarie
[...]
 those transitioning.
Support Surrey Armed Forces Carers Support Service

Surrey Heartlands are now working on the operating plan and this will include details on how they
CCGs will take the Armed Forces Covenant forward.
Debbie Hustings
Lead Armed Forces Officer for Surrey CCGs – 6 March 2018

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

ATC (Pirbirght) Pass Off Parades

Set out below are the dates of the Pass Off Parades at ATC (Pirbright) between April and
June 2018. We have been offered six spaces at up to six of the following dates.
If SCMPB Members would like to attend a parade, please email
armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk with parade dates you are available with your name and
address and we will provide your details to ATC who will issue you with a formal invitation. At
least three weeks notice is required.

Pass Off
Parades
3 x Tps
3 x Tps
3 x Tps
2 x Tps
3 x Tps
3 x Tps
3 x Tps
3 x Tps
2 x Tps
2 x Tps
2 x Tps
2 x Tps

Date
6 Apr 18
13 Apr 18
20 Apr 18
4 May 18
11 May 18
18 May 18
25 May 18
1 Jun 18
8 Jun 18
15 Jun 18
22 Jun 18
29 Jun 18

Sqn/Coy/Bty
96 Sqn RLC
28 Sqn RE
Jackson Coy AGC
108 Sqn RLC
59 Bty
Chavasse Coy RAMC
1 Sqn Royal Signals
CAEN Sqn
96 Sqn RLC
108 Sqn RLC
28 Sqn RE
Jackson Coy AGC

Page 13

Unit
1 ATR
2 ATR
1 ATR
2 ATR
1 ATR
1 ATR
2 ATR
2 ATR
1 ATR
2 ATR
2 ATR
1 ATR

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 5
Armed Forces Covenant Fund Update – March 2018
Surrey has been very successful in bidding for grants from the Ministry of Defence Armed
Forces Covenant Fund. Since the fund was first made available in 2012, Surrey has
received £1,106,509.
The Covenant Fund has four main funding themes:





Removing barriers to family life
Extra support after service for those that need help
Measures to integrate military and civilian communities and allow the Armed Forces
community to participate as citizens
Non-core healthcare services for veterans.

The administration of the Covenant Fund is in the process of being transferred from the MoD
to an 
[...]
delivery structure to
implement the Covenant.



Recognition and Remembrance – Commemorate and celebrate key military
events.

In addition, SCC have produced and published a comprehensive list6 of activities
undertaken in 2016 – 2017 which serves to demonstrate the Council’s continued
commitment to the Covenant and their determination to maintain momentum by
ensuring that support to the Armed Forces community remains at the forefront of the
services they deliver.
The absolutely critical role and commitment of the SCC Chairman, as the SCMPB
Chairman, should not be underestimated, particularly in terms of the Council’s ability
to deliver their Covenant commitments. Successive Chairman have played a critical
role in developing the reputation SCC currently enjoys with local Military
commanders, SERFCA and the MoD.
4.3 Proposed Actions
Greater effort could be made to promote the Council’s Armed Forces Covenant
priorities for the coming years not only to SCC staff and the Boroughs and Districts
but also to the Military, including the chain of command and particularly the Task
Force Commanders. Members of the SCMPB Executive must retain a clear
understanding that limited MoD funds will only be committed to the most deserving
projects that have clear, measurable and delivery outcomes. The value of the
6

SCC – Summary of Activities 2016-2017

8

Page 40

SCMPB Executive’s comments on proposed bids to the Covenant Fund is
recognised and consideration should be given to encouraging the MoD to ensure
that applicants speak to the local Civilian Military Partnership Board prior to them
completing a submission.

4.4 SCMPB Task Groups
Tasks Groups were created to deliver to the Armed Forces community the following
fundamental facilities enjoyed by others within the County:


Healthcare – The same standard of and access to healthcare.



Education – Children should have the same standard of and access to
education, including early year’s services.



Housing – The same access to so

Minutes of the meeting

SURREY CIVILIAN-MILITARY PARTNERSHIP BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018, Army Reserve Centre,
Guildford Road, Farnham, GU9 9QB.

1

Present:
Mr Peter Martin
Mr Michael More-Molyneux
Col Bob Crawley
Col Patrick Crowley
Brigadier Paul Evans DL
Major Carol Miller
Debbie Goldsmith
Councillor John Kingsbury
Steve Owen-Hughes
Louise Punter
Karen Simmonds
Canon Peter Bruinvels

Chairman
Lord-Lieutenant
ssafa
SERFCA
Recognise and Remember Task Group
ATC Pirbright
Garrison Representative
Surrey Leaders
Surrey Fire and Rescue
Surrey Chambers of Commerce
Public Health, SCC
SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor

Apologies:
Col Simon Browne
Michael Cannon
Mr Richard Hampson
David Munro
Vacant
Trevor Pugh
Phil Small
Craig Spence
Karen Whelan

11 Infantry Brigade
Community Integration Task Group
County Council
Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner
Guildford Diocese
Surrey County Council
11 Infantry Brigade
Royal British Legion
Surrey Heath Borough Council

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES [Item 1]
Peter Martin welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted the apologies as
set out above. Col Patrick Crowley welcomed the Board to the Farnham
Reserve Centre.

Page 1 of 7

2

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING [Item 2]
ATC – Pass Out Parade dates.
Dates were circulated and Board members invited. Peter Martin will attend
and will circulate this date to the Board to see if others would like to join him.
Action James Painter/ Sarah Goodman. The invitation could be extended
to key businesses– Patrick Crowley could advise if required.
Task Force Commander Tool Kit
Peter Bruinvels promoted the work Surrey is doing at the national Armed
Forces conference and has been asked by the MoD to draw up a template
which could be rolled out nationally to develop a more consistent approach.
Peter Bruinvels has been appointed by Forces Connect South East to
undertake elected councillor Armed Forces Champions training in Surrey,
Kent. Hampshire and East and West Sussex.
Veterans Mental Health
Karen Simmonds updated the group regarding the new contract with TILS
(Transition, Intervention and Liaison Service). They had been hard to contact
and concerns had been raised about the size of the area covered. A key
issue is finding out about and accessing the service, however, once in the
system the support received by veterans has been good.
Locally, they have held sessions in some GP surgeries and also attended the
SCMPB conference on 1 February 2018. Officers will meet with Dr Sue
Ferrier from TILS to establish pathways and local hubs. Action Karen
Simmonds / Amanda Barnes
Any challenges will be taken to next Health and Wellbeing Board. Peter
Martin will add his support if required.
Sustainability Transformation Plan – Commissioning Intentions
The Board welcomed Surrey Heartlands including the Armed Forces
community within their commissioning intentions. The Chairman asked for
similar commissioning intentions within the other two STP areas that cover
Surrey. Action: Karen Simmonds

3

OUTCOMES FOR SERVICE CHILDREN IN SURREY [Item 3]
Susie Campbell from the Vulnerable Learners Team at Surrey County Council
updated the Board on outcomes at KS2 and KS4 for service children in
Surrey.
Current figures show the children from armed forces families were below both
the Surrey and national average at KS2, but at KS4 they seemed to be doing
well. It was noted that one year’s data can only raise questions, especially as
the two groups are different cohorts, but it does indicate a problem that needs
to be looked into.
Key points:
 Nationally, service children do well when they are at a school with lots
of other service children. The Service Pupil Premium of £300 received
by each service child can give a real boost to the school budget and
may, for example, enable them to employ an additional member of
staff. This may explain why Hampshire attainment figures for Service

Page 2 of 7





children are higher than those for Surrey, as in Surrey most schools
have only one or two service children, whereas figures are much
higher in Hampshire.
With a child with Special Education Needs, it take time to assess and
put measures in place to support the child. This process is more
difficult of the child is moving schools. OFSTED have suggested that
this should be fast-tracked for service children, which could make a
real difference. It currently takes a minimum of 20 weeks to get a
statutory plan in place, but takes months before this to assess the
child’s needs.
A lot of support is already available for supporting service children
including case studies and training – we need to ensure that school
are aware of these resources.

What is Surrey proposing?
 To understand and fully look in to the data over a few years, including
looking gender.
 Target parts of the school community who can help – SENCO and
Governors’ training already takes place, could include service children
element.
 Challenge expectations – show schools they can have real success
with service children. It is not good enough for them to do ok when
they may be able to excel. Could do some work with Surrey University
to raise aspirations.
 Build resilience in children – eg specific trips for service children who
may not be able to do after school clubs, help them build a treasure
trove of memories to share (scrap book, treasure box). Establishing
service children as part of the wider community and helping ensure
they understand the importance of what their parents are doing.
These elements don’t need funding, they need training.
 Participation / hearing the voice of the children and young people is
vital. Could we find some KS4 service pupils to go in to primary
schools and become role models or put together a magazine?
 Will re-apply for MoD funding if it is available again.
Action – Susie Campbell to pull together a one page document of what
Surrey is currently doing as well as carrying out a further analysis of data.
In order to get the message out to parents we need to tap in to forums that
already exist or perhaps use/develop a magazine for parents. One already
exists for mental health services with versions for children, practitioners and
parents, as well as Facebook pages etc.
Action – Carol Miller offered to send existing forums within ATC (Pirbright) to
Susie.
The Families Federations Network have a good magazines and the
Department of Children and Young People within the MoD is a good contact.
Action – Peter Bruinvels send contact details to Susie.
Winchester University is doing a major study about how Service Pupil
Premium is being spent in schools and Kent hold an annual Service
Children’s Voice Conference. Action Peter Bruinvels send details to Susie.
It was agreed to convene another meeting with primary and secondary
schools, key members of the SCMPB and SCC Education to look at the data

Page 3 of 7

(with trends where possible) and compare this with experience on the ground
to come up with a way forward. Action: Susie Campbell/Sarah
Goodman/Peter Bruinvels
Children’s Centre Review
Lesley Hunt from Surrey County Council was present to discuss the
forthcoming consultation about Children’s Centres with the Board. The way
centres are funded and staffed is likely to change, moving to a borough based
model going forward. A public consultation will go live over the summer. It
was recognised that there was a large concentration of service families
currently covered by Brookwood and Pirbright Children’s Centre and Mychett
Children’s Centre. It was agreed that a question regarding service families
would be included in the consultation. Action Lesley Hunt and Carol Miller
to address offline and come back to the SCMPB Exec with any issues.
4

11 BRIGADE UPDATE [Item 4]
Apologies had been received from Col Simon Browne – the update was given
on his behalf by Peter Bruinvels.
Col Browne has now been in post for 6 months. He commends the work on
the Covenant in Surrey as some of the best nationally and believes the county
is now outperforming the Army and it is his intention to redress the balance.
Key areas of work for the Brigade include:







11 Brigade are currently on standby for UK operations and have
personnel overseas in Jamaica, Oman, Uganda and Somalia.
From the spring, Soldiers will be on operations in Iraq, Afghanistan and
South Sudan as well as taking lead for Defence Engagement in East and
South Africa.
The Brigade will be supporting the Royal wedding in May.
Significant Reservist presence in Surrey will be maintained and expanded
further with 4PWRR.
The Brigade are strongly supporting cadets.
11 Brigade will hold an engagement day in due course for all Task Force
Commanders from across 11 Brigade region.

Steve Owen Hughes updated the Board on Surrey Fire and Rescue Service’s
(SFRS) newly developed links with Lt-Col Ben Baker from 4PWRR who is
setting up in Redhill. They have been sharing resources and will also share
some training as military and SFRS have complementary strengths. Both
SFRS and 4PWRR are recruiting so they may combine forces here aswell.
Under the Local Resilience Forum, the JRLO (Joint Regional Liaison Officer)
from the Army met with the Environment Agency and the Emergency
Management Team to plan a joint exercise in October about flooding of the
lower Thames.
The Lord-Lieutenant had recently presented the Elizabeth Cross to the
grandson of a soldier shot in Cyprus. It was a very special day and the Army
looked after the family extremely well. There will be another presented in
Haslemere soon.

Page 4 of 7

The Chairman asked for the Board’s best wishes to be given to those being
deployed.
5

ARMED FORCES COVENANT FUND [Item 5]
Surrey has had excellent success with bids to the Covenant Fund and has
now received over £1,000,000 from the MoD since 2012. Recent successes
include a south east regional bid for supporting veteran hubs totalling
£147,000 and an outdoor play area for Peter Pan Pre School in Pirbright.
The way the Covenant Fund is administered is in the process of changing.
From 1 April 2018 the fund will be administered by a Charitable Trust rather
than the MoD.
It was noted that local CCFs could get funding from SERFCA and should be
put in contact with Jenni Muddiman via se-sceo@rfca.mod.uk to discuss
options.

6

FORCES CONNECT SOUTH EAST [Item 6]
Amanda Barnes provided an update on the work of Forces Connect South
East. Action – circulate slides and training flyer to the Board (attached).
Training is now underway with the elearning module launched in Surrey and
service champions courses scheduled throughout 2018. Peter Bruinvels will
deliver the Armed Forces Champion training as well as providing a power
point and script for service champions to help pass the message onto their
front line colleagues.
There is a lot of interest from other areas about the work Surrey and FCSE
are doing and as part of the bid, Surrey was given an additional £40,000 from
the MoD to roll the approach out nationally.
Action: All - Please could board members help promote the e-learning (via
Surrey Skills Academy). The aim is to have over 1000 people complete the
course across the region by June 2019.

7

SCMPB EXEC AND TASK GROUP UPDATE [Item 7]
SCMPB – Successes 2017/18
Board members were asked to send comments/addition on the successes
document to sarah.goodman@surreycc.gov.uk by early April, after which it
would be sent to the design team and put on the website. Action: Sarah
Goodman
Comments included:
 Include an annex setting out key achievements and list of Board
members
 Consider how this is shared with all parties, not just up the chain of
command.
 Develop further case studies
 Share URL when on website for further signposting

Page 5 of 7

Audit of Surrey County Council
The Chairman thanked Paul Evans very much for his time and effort in
producing an excellent and comprehensive audit looking at how Surrey
County Council has implemented the aims of the Covenant since 2012. The
recommendations contained within the document will be translated into an
action plan. This audit support Surrey’s reaccreditation for Gold Employer
Recognition status, which will now be reviewed by the MoD after 5 years
(2021). The document will be added to the website. Action: Sarah Goodman
Recognise and Remember Task Group
Paul Evans reported on the successful meeting held on 9 March at Woking
Borough Council, where the group said a sad goodbye to Barrie Higham from
Surrey History Centre.
Surrey in the Great War and the War Memorial indexing project are both
going well and will be completed by the end of the year. Action: Sarah to
invite Surrey in the Great War to present at the next Board.
A key role for the group is compiling a calendar of events commemorating
100 years since the end of WW1. These are being posted on the Armed
Forces Calendar (https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/adviceguidance-and-support/armed-forces/armed-forces-events) and are shared
with the Lieutenancy. Action: All – to send known dates and events to
armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk
It was reported that the RBL have stopped the Silent Soldier campaign, and in
June they will launch a new ‘Thank you’ campaign which will feature a
number of different silhouettes. Existing orders for Silent Soldiers will be
honoured, but no new orders will be taken. The Board expressed their
sadness about the end of the campaign and raised concern about how much
has been committed by Surrey to this campaign already. Action: Paul Evans
to feedback the Boards views to the RBL at meeting on 4 April. If it is not
resolved the Lord-Lieutenant is happy to get involved.
A national RAF 100 Commemoration book is being produced and will include
a two page article on Surrey. It is also anticipated that the commemoration
event will help inspire STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths)
in young people. The SERFCA Armed Forces Briefing on 5 June will have
theme of RAF 100.
Community Integration Task Group
Peter Bruinvels gave the update on behalf of Michael Cannon.
Michael Cannon will be attending the next Health and Wellbeing Board
presenting an item about the health of the military – Debbie Hustings and
Karen Simmonds will be linked in. On 19 April the Armed Forces Health
Group, made up primarily of the Surrey CCGs will meet to discuss taking the
covenant forward within the health arena. A further meeting with Unit Welfare
Officers will be scheduled in the summer.
Task Force Commanders (TFC) / Armed Forces Champions (AFC)
A successful workshop was held at the Welsh Guards in November with the
majority of AFC’s and TFCs attending. It consisted of a number of
presentations followed by a team bonding exercise. Information shared
regarding planned changes to service pensions was particularly welcomed. A
further event will be scheduled for November 2018.

Page 6 of 7

8

SURREY COVENANT CONFERENCE [Item 8]
The conference on 1 February 2018 was very well received and the paper
was noted. The coverage of those attending from across Surrey was
impressive as was the range of presentations. The next conference is likely
to take place early 2019, possibly at Sandhurst. The date will be circulated to
Board members when set. Action: Sarah Goodman/Peter Bruinvels

9

AOB [Item 9]






10

SERFCA – Armed Forces briefing will be held on 5 June evening at
Sandhurst at which Peter Martin will present. Board members will be
invited.
On Armed Forces Day in June there will be a freedom parade by 2PWRR
in Guildford and an event on 10 November planned at G Live.
Local authorities were not invited to the DRM conference – Patrick
Crowley will take this back.
The closure of Deepcut has been delayed for a year to 2019/20.
Duke of Cornwall Awards - The Army Cadets have 25 young people going
through the award scheme in Reigate, which teaches young people about
community resilience.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING [Item 10]
10:00am – 12:00pm on Thursday 11 October 2018 - venue TBC

Meeting ended at: 12.00 pm
______________________________________________________________
Chairman

Page 7 of 7

